entity after the proposed merger, nor does it intend to present the consolidated financial situation of the combined
entity after the merger, nor the consolidated results of operations at an earlier date or for a future period. Thus,
the aforementioned Proforma Consolidated financial Information is presented solely for illustrative purposes.

Finally, the Proforma Consolidated financial Information does not reflect any potential synergies or cost
savings that could arise as a result of the merger.

9

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF
JUNE 30, 2017

(1) These figures show the aggregate of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2017 of
Fluidra and Zodiac. In this aggregation process, no significant intercompany transactions or valuation differences have
been identified that would require elimination or harmonization, respectively. For other types of adjustments, related
to presentation criteria, adequacy of the reporting period and presentation currency, detailed information is provided
in note 4.1.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

Thousands of euros

ASSETS:

Property, plant and equipment 99.419 19.203 118.622 - 118.622

Investment property 1.691 - 1.691 - 1.691

Goodwill 192.592 559.472 752.064 231.497 983.561

Other intangible assets 36.254 538.562 574.816 - 574.816

Investments accounted for using the equity method 132 - 132 - 132

Non-current financial assets 4.820 783 5.603 - 5.603

Other accounts receivable 3.220 - 3.220 - 3.220

Deferred tax assets 20.759 17.157 37.916 2.083 39.999

Total non-current assets 358.887 1.135.177 1.494.064 233.580 1.727.644

Inventories 184.326 74.988 259.314 - 259.314

Trade and other receivables 259.284 125.760 385.044 - 385.044

Other current financial liabilities 6.114 7 6.121 - 6.121

Derivative financial instruments 426 - 426 - 426

Cash and cash equivalents 48.107 27.696 75.803 (8.333) 67.470

Total current assets 498.257 228.451 726.708 (8.333) 718.375

TOTAL ASSETS 857.144 1.363.628 2.220.772 225.247 2.446.019

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity attributed to equity holders of the parent 341.013 490.603 831.616 225.247 1.056.863

Non-controlling interests 11.473 756 12.229 12.229

Total equity 352.486 491.359 843.845 225.247 1.069.092

Bank borrowings 167.742 554.495 722.237 722.237

Derivative financial instruments 1.519 - 1.519 - 1.519

Deferred tax liabilities 22.113 178.493 200.606 - 200.606

Provisions 9.677 16.054 25.731 - 25.731

Government grants 744 - 744 - 744

Other non-current liabilities 23.109 - 23.109 - 23.109

Total non-current liabilities 224.904 749.042 973.946 973.946

Bank borrowings 81.565 4.555 86.120 - 86.120

Trade and other payables 190.694 117.030 307.724 - 307.724

Provisions 6.793 1.208 8.001 - 8.001

Derivative financial instruments 702 434 1.136 - 1.136

Total current liabilities 279.754 123.227 402.981 - 402.981

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 857.144 1.363.628 2.220.772 225.247 2.446.019

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL

INFORMATION

FLUIDRA

(Note 4.1)

ZODIAC

(Note 4.1)

COMBINED

ENTITY (1)

PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF

FINANCIAL

POSITION

BUSINESS

COMBINATION

ADJUSTMENTS

(Note 4.2)

10

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE 6
MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

(1) These figures show the aggregate of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2017 of
Fluidra and Zodiac. In this aggregation process, no significant intercompany transactions or valuation differences have
been identified that would require elimination or harmonization, respectively. For other types of adjustments, related
to presentation criteria, adequacy of the reporting period and presentation currency, detailed information is provided
in note 4.1.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE 6 MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

Thousands of euros

OPERATING INCOME:

Sales of goods and finished products 452.498 276.183 728.681 - 728.681

Income from the rendering of services 8.076 1.417 9.493 - 9.493

Work performed by the Group and capitalized as non-current

assets 2.642 3.370 6.012 - 6.012

Total operating income 463.216 280.970 744.186 744.186

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Change in inventories of finished products and work in

progress and raw materials consumables
(222.993) (147.335) (370.328)

- (370.328)

Employee benefits expense (85.040) (47.995) (133.035) - (133.035)

Depreciation and amortization expenses and impairment losses (19.921) (16.314) (36.235) - (36.235)

Other operating expenses (82.293) (46.186) (128.479) (7.755) (136.234)

Total operating expenses (410.247) (257.830) (668.077) (7.755) (675.832)

OTHER RESULTS

Profit on the sale of assets 1.476 - 1.476 - 1.476

Total other results 1.476 - 1.476 - 1.476

OPERATING PROFIT 54.445 23.140 77.585 (7.755) 69.830

FINANCE INCOME/(COSTS)

Finance income 1.187 89 1.276 - 1.276

Finance costs (5.812) (23.753) (29.565) - (29.565)

Exchange gains/(losses) (943) 6.235 5.292 - 5.292

Net finance income/(costs) (5.568) (17.430) (22.998) (22.998)

Share in profit / (loss) for the year

from investments accounted for using the equity method
11 - 11 - 11

48.888 5.710 54.598 (7.755) 46.843

Income tax expense (13.159) (3.041) (16.200) 1.939 (14.261)

35.729 2.669 38.398 (5.816) 32.582

 PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED

INCOME

STATEMENT

Profit / (loss) before tax from continuing activities

Profit / (loss) after tax from continuing activities

 BUSINESS

COMBINATION

ADJUSTMENTS

(Note 4.2)

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL

INFORMATION

FLUIDRA

(Note 4.1)

ZODIAC

(Note 4.1)

COMBINED

ENTITY (1)

11

4.  EXPLANATORY NOTES

4.1 Historical financial information

The Consolidated Proforma financial Information is based on the following historical financial information:

− The interim consolidated financial statements of Fluidra for the 6 month period ended on June 30, 2017

[…]

4.1.3 Presentation currency

The historical financial information of Zodiac is presented in US dollars and, therefore, Pro Forma
adjustments have been necessary to convert them to Euros, which is the presentation currency of Fluidra.

The exchange rates used have been those applied by Fluidra in its own consolidation process as of June 30,
2017:

• The exchange rate for the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of financial position as of June 30, 2017 is
0.8763 euros per US dollar.

12

• The average exchange rate for the Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement for the 6 month period ended
June 30, 2017 is 0.9146 euros per US dollar.

In line with the above, the historical statement of financial position and the historic income statement of
Zodiac are presented below with related details of the adjustments and reclassifications necessary to harmonize
them with the criteria used by Fluidra:

13

(1) The figures presented here have been obtained from the historical consolidated financial information of Zodiac.

ZODIAC POOL SOLUTIONS S.à.r.l.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS OF HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF JUNE 30, 2017

ACTIVOS: ASSETS:

Goodwill 638.448 (638.448) - - -

Intangible assets 614.586 (614.586) - - -

Property, plant and qequipment 21.914 - 21.914 19.203 19.203 Property, plant and equipment

Other financial assets 894 (894) - - -

Deferred tax assets 19.579 (19.579) - - -

- - - Investment property

638.448 638.448 559.472 559.472 Goodwill

614.586 614.586 538.562 538.562 Other intangible assets

- - - - Investments accounted for using the equity method

894 894 783 783 Non-current financial assets

- - - - Other accounts receivable

19.579 19.579 17.157 17.157 Deferred tax assets

Non-current assets 1.295.421 0 1.295.421 1.135.177 1.135.177 Total non-current assets

Inventories 85.574 - 85.574 74.988 74.988 Inventories

Trade receivables 127.515 15.997 143.512 125.760 125.760 Trade and other receivables

Other receivables 13.986 (13.986) - - -

Current income tax receivables 2.011 (2.011) - - -

Other financial assets 8 (8) - - -

8 8 7 7 Other current financial liabilities

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - Derivative financial instruments

Cash and cash equivalents 31.606 - 31.606 27.696 27.696 Cash and cash equivalents

Current assets 260.700 0 260.700 228.451 228.451 Total current assets

TOTAL ASSETS 1.556.121 0 1.556.121 1.363.629 1.363.628 TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES: EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity attributed to equity holders of the

parent 559.857 - 559.857 490.603 490.603 Equity attributed to equity holders of the parent

Non-controlling interests 863 - 863 756 756 Non-controlling interests

Total equity 560.720 0 560.720 491.359 491.359 Total equity

Debt 632.768 (632.768) - - -

Employee benefit obligations 1.533 (1.533) - - -

Deferred tax liabilities 203.689 (203.689) - - -

Provisions 16.788 (16.788) - - -

632.768 632.768 554.495 554.495 Bank borrowings

- - - - Derivative financial instruments

203.689 203.689 178.493 178.493 Deferred tax liabilities

18.321 18.321 16.055 16.054 Provisions

- - - - Government grants

- - - - Other non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities 854.778 0 854.778 749.043 749.042 Total non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 125.814 (125.814) - - -

Debt 5.198 (5.198) - - -

Provisions 1.380 (1.380) - - -

Current income tax liabilities 7.736 (7.736) - - -

Derivative financial instruments 495 (495) - - -

5.198 5.198 4.555 4.555 Bank borrowings

133.550 133.550 117.030 117.030 Trade and other payables

1.380 1.380 1.208 1.208 Provisions

495 495 434 434 Derivative financial instruments

Current liabilities 140.623 0 140.623 123.227 123.227 Total current liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES 995.401 0 995.401 872.270 872.269 TOTAL LIABILITIES

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1.556.121 0 1.556.121 1.363.629 1.363.628 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ZODIAC AFTER PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Presentation

currency

adjustments

(4.1.3)

ZODIAC

(thousands of US$)

(1)

Presentation adjustments of

Statement of Financial

Position

(4.1.1)

ZODIAC after presentation

adjustments of Statement of

Financial Position

14

(1) The figures presented here have been obtained from the historical consolidated financial information of Zodiac.

ZODIAC POOL SOLUTIONS S .à.r.l.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS OF PRESENTATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICY UNIFICATION OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

OPERATING INCOME: OPERATING INCOME:

Sales of goods and finished products 318.429 318.429 (16.458) 301.971 276.183 276.183 Sales of goods and finished products

Income from the rendering of services 1.569 1.569 (20) 1.549 1.417 1.417 Income from the rendering of services

3.774 3.774 (89) 3.685 3.370 3.370

Work performed by the Group and capitalized as non-current

assets

Net sales 319.998 3.774 323.772 (16.567) 307.205 280.970 280.970 Total operating income

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of sales (213.494) 213.494

Gross profit 106.504

(172.805) (172.805) 11.713 (161.092) (147.335) (147.335)
Change in inventories of finished products and work in

progress and raw materials consumables

(53.965) (53.965) 1.488 (52.477) (47.995) (47.995) Employee benefits expense

(19.191) (19.191) 1.354 (17.837) (16.314) (16.314) Depreciation and amortization expenses and impairment losses

Selling expenses (29.641) (45.379) (75.020) 24.521 (50.499) (46.186) (46.186) Other operating expenses

General and administrative expenses (65.732) 65.732 (320.981) 39.076 (281.905) (257.830) (257.830) Total operating expenses

Research and development costs (7.025) 7.025 OTHER RESULTS

Other expenses (932) 932

Operating profit 3.174

- - - - - Profit on the sale of assets

- - - - - Total other results

(383) 2.791 22.509 25.300 23.139 23.139 OPERATING PROFIT

FINANCE INCOME/(COSTS)

98 98 (1) 97 89 89 Finance income

Finance expense (21.201) (6.408) (27.609) 1.638 (25.971) (23.753) (23.753) Finance costs

6.310 6.310 507 6.817 6.235 6.235 Exchange gains/(losses)

- (21.201) 2.144 (19.057) (17.430) (17.430) Net finance income/(costs)

- - - - - - Share in profit / (loss) for the year

from investments accounted for using the equity method

(18.027) (383) (18.410) 24.653 6.243 5.710 5.710

Income tax (expense)/benefit 4.932 383 5.315 (8.640) (3.325) (3.041) (3.041) Income tax expense

(13.095) - (13.095) 16.013 2.918 2.669 2.669

Profit / (loss) before tax from continuing activitiesProfit/(loss) before income taxes

Profit / (loss) after tax from continuing activitiesProfit / (loss) after tax from continuing activities

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Presentation structure

adjustments of the

Income Statement

(4.1.1)

ZODIAC after

presentation

structure

adjustments of the

Income Statement

ZODIAC

November 22, 2016 -

June 30, 2017

(housands of US$)

(1)

ZODIAC after

adequacy

adjustments of

the reporting

period

ZODIAC AFTER PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Adequacy

adjustments of the

reporting period

(4.1.2)

Presentation

currency

adjustments

(4.1.3)

15

4.2 Business combinations

The following details the Pro Forma adjustments corresponding to the accounting of the Business
Combinations, as well as the main explanations thereof, as if the merger had occurred on June 30, 2017 for
the preparation of the Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position and as of January 1, 2017 for
the preparation of the Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement:

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Thousands of euros

ASSETS:

Property, plant and equipment - - -

Investment property - - -

Goodwill 231.497 - 231.497

Other intangible assets - - -

Investments accounted for using the equity

method
- - -

Non-current financial assets - - -

Other accounts receivable - - -

Deferred tax assets - 2.083 2.083

Total non-current assets 231.497 2.083 233.580

Inventories - - -

Trade and other receivables - - -

Other current financial liabilities - - -

Derivative financial instruments - - -

Cash and cash equivalents - (8.333) (8.333)

Total current assets - (8.333) (8.333)

TOTAL ASSETS 231.497 (6.250) 225.247

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES:

Equity attributed to equity holders of the parent 231.497 (6.250) 225.247

Non-controlling interests - - -

Total equity 231.497 (6.250) 225.247

Bank borrowings - -

Derivative financial instruments - - -

Deferred tax liabilities - - -

Provisions - - -

Government grants - - -

Other non-current liabilities - - -

Total non-current liabilities - - -

Bank borrowings - - -

Trade and other payables - - -

Provisions - - -

Derivative financial instruments - - -

Total current liabilities - - -

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 231.497 (6.250) 225.247

BUSINESS COMBINATION

ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL

BUSINESS

COMBINATION

ADJUSTMENTS

PURCHASE PRICE

ALLOCATION

(4.2.1)

TRANSACTION

COSTS (4.2.2)

16

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

BUSINESS

COMBINATION

ADJUSTMENTS

Thousands of euros

OPERATING INCOME:

Sales of goods and finished products - -

Income from the rendering of services - -

Work performed by the Group and capitalized

as non-current assets - -

Total operating income - -

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Change in inventories of finished products and

work in progress and raw materials

consumables - -